are fair and reasonable, on normal commercial terms and are in the interests of the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

For illustrative purpose only, the following table sets out the effect of the issuance of the Consideration Shares

on the shareholding structure of the Company based on the total number of issued Shares as at the date of this

announcement and assuming (i) the HK Acquisition Completion and the GZ Acquisition Completion having

taken place; (ii) the Upfront Consideration Shares having been issued and allotted; and (iii) the Subsequent

Consideration, with a maximum cap of RMB180.00 million, will be fully settled by the issuance and allotment of

the Subsequent Consideration Shares at the Upfront Consideration Share Price, without taking into account any

other new Shares, if any, after the date of this announcement and prior to the Subsequent Consideration Date.

11

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon issuance
and allotment of the Upfront

Consideration Shares

Immediately upon the issuance and
allotment of maximum number of

Consideration Shares
Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Vendor A – – 3,088,691 0.2 16,236,719 1.0

Vendor B – – 1,029,564 0.1 1,029,564 0.1

Citagri Easter Limited 379,000,000 23.6 379,000,000 23.5 379,000,000 23.3

Center Laboratories, Inc. (Note 1) 375,931,772 23.4 375,931,772 23.3 375,931,772 23.1

Mr. Yan Weibin (Note 2) 119,739,085 7.4 119,739,085 7.4 119,739,085 7.4

Mr. Bartle van der Meer (Note 3) 125,405,230 7.8 125,405,230 7.8 125,405,230 7.7

Public Shareholders 607,821,957 37.8 607,821,957 37.7 607,821,957 37.4

1,607,898,044 100.0 1,612,016,299 100.0 1,625,164,327 100.0

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Center Laboratories Inc. beneficially owns 327,940,089 Shares. BioEngine Capital Inc., which

holds 47,991,683 Shares, is a non-wholly-owned subsidiary of Center Laboratories Inc.. Accordingly, Center Laboratories Inc. is

deemed to be interested in a total of 375,931,772 Shares under the SFO.

2. As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Yan Weibin beneficially owns 1,200,000 Shares. Ausnutria Holding Co. Ltd., which holds

118,539,085 Shares, is wholly-owned by Mr. Yan Weibin. Accordingly, Mr. Yan Weibin is deemed to be interested in 119,739,085